

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1286

**BRAZOS ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MAY 10, 2006

FINAL BRIEF: JUNE 29, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Affirming Initial Decision, *Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs*, Docket Nos. EL03-47 & QF94-84, 111 FERC ¶ 61,013 (Apr. 8, 2005), R. 238, JA 352; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	4
II. SEC Proceeding	7
III. FERC Proceeding	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT HAS NO SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER BRAZOS’S PETITION	17
A. Brazos Lacks Article III Standing.....	17
B. Brazos Lacks Standing Under The Statutory Authorities On Which It Relies	21
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT ENRON’S SEC FILING FOR A PUHCA EXEMPTION SATISFIED THE QF OWNERSHIP TEST UNDER PURPA.....	23
A. Standard Of Review	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Properly Applied The Regulatory Exception Under PURPA Without Making Its Own Good Faith Finding Under PUHCA	24
1. Exemption Under PUHCA’s Safe Harbor Provision Was Sufficient To Meet The Exception To The QF Ownership Test Under PURPA	26
2. The Commission Reasonably Held That Enron’s “Good Faith” Was Not For The Commission To Determine	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Alabama Power Company v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>American Paper Institute, Inc. v. American Electric Power Service Corporation</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	5-6
<i>AT&T Corporation v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative Inc. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>Electrical Fittings Corporation v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	18, 19
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	5

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23-24
<i>New York State Department of Law v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>New York State Electric & Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
* <i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>SEC v. Associated Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 99 F.2d 795 (2d Cir. 1938)	31
<i>Shell Oil Company v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. FERC</i> , 443 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>Xcel Energy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>*Doswell Limited Partnership and Diamond Energy, Inc.</i> , 56 FERC ¶ 61,170 (1991).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Enron Corporation</i> , 2003 LEXIS 316 (Feb. 6), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 LEXIS 3075 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	8, 33
<i>*In re Enron Corporation</i> , 2003 LEXIS 3075 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	8, 12, 32, 33, 34
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs</i> , <i>Cogen Technologies Linden Venture, L.P.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2003).....	9
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs and</i> <i>Green Power Partners I, LLC</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 63,040 (2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs and Green Power Partners I, LLC, 106 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2004).....</i>	11, 12, 28, 29, 31
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs, Ponderosa Pine Energy Partners, Ltd., FERC Docket Nos. EL03-47, et al., slip op. (July 7, 2004).....</i>	11, 34
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs, Ponderosa Pine Energy Partners, Ltd., 108 FERC ¶ 63,001 (2004), aff'd, 111 FERC ¶ 61,013, order on reh'g, 111 FERC ¶ 61,310 (2005).....</i>	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25, 26-27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32-33, 34
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs, Ponderosa Pine Energy Partners, Ltd., 111 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2005), order on reh'g, 111 FERC ¶ 61,310 (2005).....</i>	3-4, 10, 13, 14, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs, Ponderosa Pine Energy Partners, Ltd., 111 FERC ¶ 61,310 (2005).....</i>	14
<i>Investigation of Certain Enron-Affiliated QFs, Saguaro Power Company, 102 FERC ¶ 61,199 (2003).....</i>	8, 9
<i>Long Lake Energy Corporation, 51 FERC ¶ 61,262 (1990).....</i>	27
<i>Selkirk Cogen Partners, L.P., 51 FERC ¶ 61,264 (1990).....</i>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>US West Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1991).....	28
STATUTES:	
Energy Policy Act of 2005 (Pub. L. No. 109-58)	
Title XII, subtitle E, Sections 1251-1254, 119 Stat. 594, 962-71	6
Title XII, subtitle F, Sections 1261 <i>et seq.</i> , 119 Stat. 594, 972-78	4
Title XII, subtitle F, Section 1263, 119 Stat. 594, 974.....	4
Federal Power Act	
Section 3, 16 U.S.C. § 796	6
Section 3(17)-(18), 16 U.S.C. § 796(17)-(18).....	6
Section 3(18)(A)-(B), 16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(A)-(B)	6
Section 3(18)(B)(ii), 16 U.S.C. § 796(18)(B)(ii)	6
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 17
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935	
Section 1 <i>et seq.</i> , 15 U.S.C. § 79a <i>et seq.</i>	4
Section 2(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 79b(a)(3)	5, 7
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 79c.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935	
Section 3(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 79c(a)(3)	5, 7, 33
Section 3(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 79c(a)(5)	5, 7, 33
Section 3(c), 15 U.S.C. § 79c(c).....	5, 31
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
Section 201, amending 16 U.S.C. § 796.....	6, 22
Section 210(h), 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h).....	21
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. §§ 292.201-.207 (2005).....	6
18 C.F.R. § 292.202(n) (2005).....	7, 33
18 C.F.R. § 292.206(b) (2005).....	7
18 C.F.R. § 292.206(c) (2005).....	33
18 C.F.R. § 292.206(c)(1) (2005)	7, 26
18 C.F.R. § 292.206(c)(2) (2005)	7
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(f) (2005)	14
